REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) NO. 18-017-B, Tenant Moving Services

North Little Rock Housing Authority
ADDENDUM NO. ONE (1)
June 15, 2018
QUESTIONS & ANSWERS
Question:  
Is this solicitation for a specific project  for moving services on an "as needed" basis? 

Answer: 
The solicitation is to issue contracts for as-needed services. 

Question:  
In Section 3.2.13, are you asking for pricing on 3,000# of wrapping paper? 

Answer:
No.  Although the estimated number listed calculates to 3,000.  The intent is to obtain a per bundle price (or price per 30 sheets).
Question:  
Is there a flat $1,000.00 for unknown supplies and materials? 

Answer:
No.  Please see Section 3.3.3 of the RFP document.

Question:
In Section 3.2.16, are you requesting a "per thousand" cost or are you requesting lump sum coverage for $250,000.00 for the duration of the contract? Also, what deductible level is preferred?

Answer:
The cost is a “per thousand” cost with a $250 deductible. 

Question:
 What is the date/time of public bid opening? 

Answer:
The bid submittal deadline is June 21, 2018 at 2:00 PM.

Question:
 Is the number of hours listed in Pricing Line item #2 per each laborer (packer/mover/unpacker)?   Please explain the hourly quantities. 

Answer:
Please see section 3.3.1 of the RFP.

Question:
Page 18 of IFB states successful bidder will provide certificates of insurance but Attachment C requires bidder to provide insurance carrier/policy# etc.  Is the bidder's bid harmed if bidder's insurance levels are not currently at the level required?

Answer:
Insurance information should be submitted as requested on Attachment C (Profile of Firm Form) to be included with your submittal documents.  All awarded contractors must submit insurance documents evidencing the required insurance limits prior to contract singing.

Question: 
 For Section 3 certification (attachment D), if bidder intends to hire section 3 residents in performance of the contract, is it necessary to complete pages 1 and 2 of attachment D or shall the bidder only complete page 3. 

Answer:
The forms labeled Attachment D are intended for those contractors seeking to certify as a Section 3 business based on the preferences listed on Page 5 of the same attachment.  Awarded firms will be provided an opportunity to complete a Section 3 utilization form and return it to the PHA after the contract signing.

Question:   Will contractor have use of elevators when providing moving services? 

Answer:
Yes, the contractors will have use of the elevators. However, elevators cannot be restricted from residents for specific use by the moving service.
Question:
 How many copies are to be delivered by hand...page 3 says three, page 12 says an original in a sealed envelope...please explain total number of submission and how they are to be submitted.
Answer:
Bidder shall submit one original copy in a sealed envelope.  Please refer to Section 3.4 on page 12 of the RFP document for submission instructions.  
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